## **HOUSE BILL No. 2374**

By Committee on Appropriations

3-7

AN ACT making and concerning appropriations for the fiscal years ending June 30, 2011, and June 30, 2012, for the department of education; authorizing certain transfers, capital improvement projects and fees, imposing certain restrictions and limitations, and directing or authorizing certain receipts, disbursements and acts incidental to the foregoing.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Kansas:

Section 1. (a) For the fiscal years ending June 30, 2011, and June 30, 2012, appropriations are hereby made, restrictions and limitations are hereby imposed, and transfers, capital improvement projects, fees, receipts, disbursements and acts incidental to the foregoing are hereby directed or authorized as provided in this act.

Sec. 2.

## DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION

- (a) (1) During the fiscal year ending June 30, 2011, on or before April 15, 2011, the commissioner of education, the director of legislative research and the director of the budget shall jointly determine the amount of moneys that are required to satisfy the maintenance of state financial support provisions of the federal individuals with disabilities education act, as amended, for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2011, based on recent estimates and other available information pertaining thereto, and shall jointly certify the amount so determined to the director of accounts and reports.
- (2) During the fiscal year ending June 30, 2011, upon receipt of such joint certification pursuant to subsection (a)(1), the director of accounts and reports shall transfer the amount prescribed in such certification from the KPERS employer contributions account of the state general fund to the special education services aid account of the state general fund.
- (3) On or after July 1, 2011, or as soon thereafter as moneys are available therefor, the director of accounts and reports shall transfer the amount prescribed in such joint certification, pursuant to subsection (a) (1), from the general state aid account of the state general fund to the KPERS employer contributions account of the state general fund.
  - (4) At the same time that such joint certification is transmitted to the

HB 2374 2

1

2

3

4

5

6 7

8

9

11

13

14 15

director of accounts and reports pursuant to subsection (a)(1), the commissioner of education, the director of legislative research and the director of the budget shall jointly transmit a copy of such certification to the speaker of the house of representatives, the speaker pro tem of the house of representatives, the majority leader of the house of representatives, the minority leader of the house of representatives, the chairperson of the committee on appropriations of the house of representatives, the chief clerk of the house of representatives, the president of the senate, the vice-president of the senate, the majority leader of the senate, the minority leader of the senate, the chairperson of 10 the committee on ways and means of the senate and the secretary of the 12 senate.

This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its Sec. 3. publication in the Kansas register.